
   
ORDINANCE NO. 304 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 07-01-09-A FOR A 13.323 ACRE 
TRACT IN THE BEN WIGHTMAN SURVEY NO. 55 AND THE I&GN RR COMPANY 
SURVEY NO. 56, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS WHICH PROPERTY IS DESCRIBED IN 
EXHIBIT “A”, ATTACHED HERETO, WITHIN THE PROJECT KNOWN AS 
FALCONHEAD; AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE PLANNED 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT MIXED USE ZONING (“PDD-MU”) FOR FALCONHEAD 
TO AUTHORIZE A CHANGE OF USE FROM HOTEL USE TO SINGLE FAMILY USE 
AND RECREATIONAL ACCESSORY USES FOR A GOLF CLUB; PROVIDING 
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS, AS DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT “C”, ATTACHED 
HERETO, AND AUTHORIZING DEVELOPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH A 
CONCEPT PLAN, ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT “B”; MAKING PROVISION 
FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE CITY’S ZONING ORDINANCE, AS MODIFIED BY 
THE SPILLMAN DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT EFFECTIVE AUGUST 22, 2000 AND 
THIS ORDINANCE; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ESTABLISH THE 
ZONING ON THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE CITY; PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Owner of the land described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the “Property”) 
has requested  an amendment to the Planned Development District Mixed Use zoning (“PDD-MU”) to 
authorize a change of use for the Property from hotel use to single family and golf club use; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Property is a part of the 492.314 acre tract of land described in the 
Development Agreement entered into by and between the City of Bee Cave, Texas (formerly known as 
“Village of Bee Cave”) and Spillman Development Group, Ltd., effective August 22, 2000;  

 
WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 07-01-09-A authorized development of the Property as a 

hotel and the Second Amendment to the Development Agreement effective May 13, 2003, 
authorized development of a hotel on the Property at five (5) stories and up to 55 feet in height; 

 
WHEREAS, the Spillman Development Agreement has expired by its terms and therefore 

adoption of this Ordinance does not require an amendment to the Development Agreement; 
 
WHEREAS, and zoning applicant no longer wishes to develop the Property as a hotel and 

has requested an amendment to Ordinance No. 07-01-09-A; 
 
WHEREAS, the requested change of use from hotel to single family and golf club use is 

consistent with uses authorized in the Development Agreement and in a Mixed Use zoning district and 
are compatible uses to properties adjoining this Property;  

 
WHEREAS, Section 32.03.015 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance provides that the purpose 

of a Planned Development District is to provide for the development of land as an integral unit for 
single or mixed use in accordance with a Planned Development Concept Plan (“Concept Plan”) 
that may include uses, regulations and other requirements that vary from the provisions of other 
zoning districts, and to encourage flexible and creative planning to ensure the compatibility of 
land uses, and to allow for the adjustment of changing demands to meet the current needs of the 



ORDINANCE NO. 304 
  
 
 
 
community; and 
 

WHEREAS, the notice as required by the City’s Zoning Ordinance has been published in the 
official newspaper and given to adjacent property owners; and 

 
WHEREAS, public hearings have been held by both the Planning and Zoning 

Commission and the City Council as required by law and the City Council has taken into account 
the comments received in the public hearings; and 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF BEE CAVE, TEXAS: 
 
 SECTION 1.  Findings of Fact.  All of the above premises are hereby found to be true and 
correct legislative and factual findings of the City and are hereby approved and incorporated into 
the body of this Ordinance as if copied in their entirety. 
 

SECTION 2.  Amendment.  That Ordinance No. 07-01-09-A be and the same is hereby 
repealed so as to grant a change of use from hotel to single family residential and accessory 
recreational golf club uses for the Property as described in Exhibit “A”.    
 
 SECTION 3.  Development.  That the Property shall be developed in compliance with the 
Spillman Development Agreement, effective August 22, 2000, except as modified by this 
Ordinance.  
 
            SECTION 4. Concept Plan.  That the Concept Plan for this Planned Development District 
which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and which is made a part hereof for all purposes is hereby 
approved for said Planned Development District as required by Chapter 32, of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of Bee Cave, Texas. Any proposed use or development depicted on the 
Concept Plan shall not be deemed authorized or approved by the City of Bee Cave for 
construction until a site plan (“Site Plan”) is approved for such use and/or development in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of Chapter 32 of the Code of Ordinances.   
 
 SECTION 5. Uses.  Only single family residential and golf club uses shall be authorized 
uses in accordance with the Concept Plan and in accordance with the Development Standards 
described in Exhibit “C”, attached hereto. Any other uses ordinarily allowed in the Spillman 
Development Agreement shall only be authorized if approved by the City in a subsequent 
amendment to the Concept Plan and this Ordinance. The authority granted by this Ordinance is 
therefore specific to the Project that has been represented in the Owner’s application and as 
depicted in the Concept Plan and as described in the associated Development Standards. 
 
 SECTION 6. Amendments to Development Standards.  All changes or expansions of uses 
authorized for the Project require an amendment to this Ordinance and to the Concept Plan.  
However, any changes in the Development Standards, not associated with a change in use, and 
that are approved by City Council in subsequent site plan or plat approvals shall not require an 
amendment to this Ordinance.  In such cases, Developer shall provide City with updated and 



ORDINANCE NO. 304 

accurate Concept Plans reflecting such changes. 

SECTION 7. Severability. That should any sentence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, 
phrase or section of this ordinance be adjusted or held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the 
same shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole or any part or provision thereof, 
other than the part so declared to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional, and shall not affect the 
validity of Chapter 32, Zoning, ofthe City of Bee Cave Code of Ordinances and Map as a whole. 

SECTION 8. Repealer. Ordinance No. 07-01-09-A is hereby repealed. All other 
ordinances or parts of ordinances in force regarding the zoning of this Property which are 
inconsistent herewith when the provisions of this Ordinance become effective are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 9. Effective Date. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately from and 
after its passage. 

SECTION 10. Notice and Meeting Clause. It is hereby officially found and determined 
that the meeting at which this Ordinance was passed was open to the public and that public notice 
of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, 
Chapter 5 51 of the Texas Government Code. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this /3~ay of ~-4-D '2016. 

ATTEST: 

-~ Kayy ~Uo\vaY:City. se:ft~' 
City of Bee Cave, Texas 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Patty L. rs, City Attorney 
City of Bee Cave, Texas 



Exhibit “A” 

Property Description 

 

  



13.323 Acres 

Page 1 of6 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF TRAVIS 

§ 
§ 
§ 

Ben Wightman Survey No. 55, Abstract No. 213 7 
I & G N RR Company Survey No. 56, Abstract No. 2109 

ProjectNo. 15515.10 
August 18, 20 16 

FIELDNOTE DESCRIPTION of a 13.323 acre tract ofland in the Ben Wightman Survey No. 55, 
Abstract No. 2137 and the I & G N RR Company Survey No. 56, Abstract No. 2109, Travis County, 
Texas, and being all of that 13.321 acre tract conveyed to HCH Land Partners, Ltd. by the deed recorded 
as Document No. 2010034771 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas; said 13.323 acre 
tract ofland is more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a W' iron rod, with plastic cap marked "Capital Surveying Company, Inc.", found 
for the northwest comer of the said 13.321 acre tract, being on the southeasterly right--of-way line of 
Falcon Head Boulevard, a 100.0 feet wide right-of-way according to the plat of Spillman Ranch, Phase 
One, Section One, recorded as Document No. 200200274 of the said Official Public Records and being 
the most westerly comer of Spillman Ranch, Phase One, Section Eight, a subdivision of record as 
Document No. 200300048 of the said Official Public Records; 

THENCE, leaving the southeasterly right-of-way line of Falcon Head Boulevard, with the 
common southerly line of said Spillman Ranch, Phase One, Section Eight subdivision, and the 
northeasterly line of the aforesaid 13.321 acre tract, for the following five {5) courses: 

1) S45°53' I O"E, a distance of 131 .64 feet to a ~" iron rod, with plastic cap marked "Capital 
Surveying Company, Inc.", found; 

2) S88°13'15"E, a distance of 192.95 feet to a W' iron rod, with plastic cap marked "Capital 
Surveying Company, Inc.", found; 

3) S45°59'07"E, a distance of 60.16 feet to a W' iron rod, with plastic cap marked "Capital 
Surveying Company, Inc.", found; 

4) S88°09'18"E, a distance of 134.76 feet to a W' iron rod, with plastic cap marked "Capital 
Surveying Company, Inc.", found; 

5) S45°59'29"E, a distance of 89.77 feet to a W' iron rod, with plastic cap marked "Capital 
Surveying Company, Inc.", found on the westerly line of Myrtle Beach Drive, being Lot 
1, Block "0", a Private Street, Drainage and Public Utility Easement as described in the 
plat of Spillman Ranch, Phase One, Section Two, a subdivision recorded as Document 
No. 200200281 of the said Official Public Records; 



13.323 Acres 

Page 2 of6 

Ben Wightman Survey No. 55, Abstract No. 213 7 
I & G N RR Company Survey No. 56, Abstract No. 2109 

Project No. 15515.10 
August 18, 2016 

THENCE, leaving the southerly line of said Spillman Ranch, Phase One, Section Eight 
subdivision, with the common easterly line of the 13.321 acre tract and westerly line of Myrtle Beach 
Drive, the following two (2) courses: 

I) S27°37'39"W, a distance of21.12 feet a W' iron rod, with plastic cap marked "Capital 
Surveying Company, Inc.", found for the point of curvature of a curve to the left; 

2) Southwesterly, with said curve to the left, having a radius of 330.00 feet, a central angle of 
38°09'52", a chord distance of 215.77 feet (chord bears S08°32'44"W), for an arc 
distance of 219.81 feet to a W' iron rod, with plastic cap marked "Capital Surveying 
Company, Inc.", found for the northeast comer of Lot 26, Block "E", of aforesaid 
Spillman Ranch, Phase One, Section Two subdivision; 

THENCE, S79°27'44"W, leaving the westerly line of Myrtle Beach Drive with the northerly line 
of said Lot 26, same being the southeasterly line of the aforesaid 13.321 acre tract, at a distance of 140.00 
feet pass the northwest comer of Lot 26 and continuing with the northwesterly line of a remainder of that 
464.976 acre tract as conveyed to Henry J. Spillman, Jr., Golda Lynn Garnett and John Franklin Spillman 
by Executor's Distribution Deed recorded as Document No. 2001016510 of the said Official Public 
Records, for a total distance of 238.40 feet to a Yl'' iron rod, with plastic cap marked "Capital Surveying 
Company, Inc.", found for an angle point; 

THENCE, continuing with the common southeasterly line of said 13.321 acre tract and 
northwesterly remainder line of the said 464.976 acre tract, the following two (2) courses: 

1) S51°39'09"W, a distance of398.62 feet a W' iron rod, with plastic cap marked "Capital 
Surveying Company, Inc.", found for an angle point; 

2) S07°36'31 "E, a distance of 402.18 feet a Y2" iron rod, with plastic cap marked "Capital 
Surveying Company, Inc.", found for the northeast comer of Lot 31, Block "E", Spillman 
Ranch, Phase One, Section Three, a subdivision recorded as Document No. 200300046 of 
the said Official Public Records; 

THENCE, with the common northerly line of said Spillman Ranch, Phase One, Section Three 
subdivision and the southerly line of the said 13.321 acre tract, the following two (2) courses: 

1) S84°42'28"W, a distance of 161.98 feet to a W' iron rod, with plastic cap marked "Capital 
Surveying Company, Inc.", found; 

2) N84°45'3l''W, a distance of 170.11 feet to a Yz" iron rod, with plastic cap marked 
"Capital Surveying Company, Inc.", found on the easterly right-of-way line of Spillman 
Ranch Loop (60.0 feet wide right-of-way) for the common northwest comer of Lot 28, 
Block E, of said Spillman Ranch, Phase One, Section Three subdivision and southwest 
comer of the aforesaid 13.321 acre tract; 



13.323 Acres 

Page 3 of6 

Ben Wightman Survey No. 55, Abstract No. 2137 
I & G N RR Company Survey No. 56, Abstract No. 2109 

Project No. 15515.10 
August 18, 2016 

THENCE, with the common northerly line of said Spillman Ranch, Phase One, Section Three 
subdivision, being the easterly right-of-way line of Spillman Ranch Loop, and the westerly line of the 
13.321 acre tract and the following three (3) courses: 

1) N03°35'04"E, a distance of55.20 feet to a W' iron rod, with plastic cap marked "Capital 
Surveying Company, Inc.", found for the point of curvature of a curve to the left; 

2) Northwesterly, with said curve to the left, having a radius of 470.00 feet, a central angle of 
49°36'12', a chord distance of 394.31 feet (chord bears N21°l3'05"W), for an arc 
distance of 406.90 feet to a W' iron rod, with plastic cap marked "Capital Surveying 
Company, Inc.", found for the point of tangency; 

3) N46°01 '02"W, a distance of 121.93 feet to a W' iron rod, with plastic cap marked 
"Capital Surveying Company, Inc.", found for the point of curvature of a curve to the 
right on the southeasterly right-of-way line of aforesaid Falcon Head Boulevard; 

THENCE, northwesterly, with the common northwesterly line of the said 13.321 acre tract and the 
southeasterly right-of-way line of Falcon Head Boulevard, with the said curve to the right having a radius 
of25.00 feet, a central angle of90°00'04", a chord distance of35.36 feet (chord bears NOl 0 01'10"W), for 
an arc distance of 39.27 feet to a W' iron rod, with plastic cap marked "Capital Surveying Company, 
Inc.", found for the point of tangency; 

THENCE, N43°58'46"E, continuing with the common northwesterly line of the said 13.321 acre 
tract and southeasterly right-of-way line of Falcon Head Boulevard, a distance of 812.24 feet to the 
POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING within these metes and bounds 13.323 acres of land area. 

Basis of Bearing is the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Central Zone, NAD83 (Grid). 

I, Blaine J. Miller, a Registered Professional Land Surveyor, do hereby certify that the above 
description is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and that the property described herein was 
determined by a survey made on the ground under my direction and supervision. 

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL at Austin, Travis County, Texas, this the 18th day of August, 2016. 

Biailleiiuer 
Registered Professional Land Surveyor 
No. 5121 State ofTexas 



BEN WRJGHTMAN 
SURVEY SURVEY 

NO. 55 
ASST. NO. 2 137 

~ SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY FIELDNOTE DESCRIPTION 
t-~ OF 13.323 ACRES OUT OF THE 

~.$ -t~ I.& G. N. R.R. CO. SURVEY NO. 56, ABST. NO. 2109 
tO ~<v~<v~ TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS ~ 

~~'l a ~ 
..\ ~ .\,• ¢ I I I I ~ ~~~ 
0.~ 0~~ ~ .., ;!: '2. 

I') .a_. ~ 0 50 100 150 200 <;.~. ~~ 
'-'fl-"v 0 ~v 1''=100' -'-(" i!:,·;t 
' ~{'j,.,..:::,'<> LEGEND :"Th ~ ~ ~ 

'( ~ ~ 

o.P.R.T.c. OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS TRAVIS COUNlY '%. 1;_ <?-~ 
R.O.W. RIGHT Or WAY 3 ~ ~ 
e 1/2" IRON ROD FOUND WITH PLASTIC CAP Cl 

MARKED "CAPITAL SURVEYING CO. INC." 

~ 
~ 

J~ 0-..:: 
"' "' 
~t 

§ ~ SPILLMAN RANCH 
~,::) 
o ~ PHASE ONE, 

~r!!J 1. &: G. N. R.R. co. SECTION EIGHT 
~\~' d'\1'~ :t SURVEY NO. 56, Doc. No. 200300048 
~~ ~0• ASST. NO. 2 109 O.P.R.T.C. 

SPILLMAN RANCH --+--~ 
PHASE ONE, 

SECTION TWO 
No. 200200281 
O.P.R.T.C. 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

~~ ~ 

I 5as-13'15•E ~~ v~ BLOCK 
192.95' ~.. T 

BLOCK 
"o'' 

~----~~~------~~ O>• LO 1 
'q~e .. ~ S8Er09'18•E 

134.76' 

13.323 AC. 

13.321 AC. 
HCH LAND PARTNERS, LTD 

---Doc. No. 2010034771--. 
O.P.R.T.C. 

REMAINDER OF 464.976 AC. 
HENRY J. SPILLMAN, JR. 

GOLDA LYNN GARNm 
JOHN FRANKLIN SPILLMAN 

EXECUTOR'S DISTRIBUTION DEED 
Doc. No. 2001016510 

O.P.R.T.C. 

SPILLMAN RANCH 
PHASE ONE, 
SECTION TWO 

Doc. No. 200200281 
O.P.R.T.C. 

2s A 
BLOCK "E"/ \ 

10 

15515S3 CRD N 15515 SHEET 4 OF 



SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY FIELDNOTE DESCRIPTION 
OF 13.323 ACRES OUT OF THE 

I.& G. N. R.R. CO. SURVEY NO. 56, ABST. NO. 2109 
TRAVIS COUNTY, 

I I I I 
0 50 100 150 200 

1''=1 oo· 

5 

I 
SPILLMAN 

PHASE ONE, 
SECTION NINE 

Doc. No. 201100101 
O.P.R.T.C. 

BEN WRJGHTMAN 
SURVEY SURVEY 

NO. 55 
ABST. NO. 2137 

13.323 AC. 

13.321 AC. 
I 

I 

HCH LAND PARTNERS, LTD 
----Doc. No. 201 OOJ4n1--~ 

O.P.R.T.C. 

- - t.fATCHLINE 
SEE SHEET 6 OF'-6 -; - -

LEGEND 

o.P.R.T.c. OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS TRAVIS COUNTY 
R.o.w. RIGHT OF WAY 
S 1 /2" IRON ROD FOUND WITH PLASTIC CAP 

MARKED "CAPITAL SURVEYING CO. INC." 

r 
I 

t 
I' 

I 
I 

J.& G. N. R.R. CO. 
SURVEY NO. 56, 
ABST. NO. 2109 

REMAINDER OF 464.976 AC. 
HENRY J. SPILLMAN, JR. 

en GOLDA LYNN GARNm 
0 JOHN FRANKLIN SPILLMAN 
~ EXECUTOR'S DISTRIBUTION 
0)• Doc. No. 2001016510 
t,a O.P.R.T.C. -• 
"" SHEET 5 OF 6 

F'IRI.t IIEGISTRATIOH 
No. 101267-0 



SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY FIELDNOTE DESCRIPTION 
OF 13.323 ACRES OUT OF THE I 

I.& G. N. R.R. CO. SURVEY NO. 56, ABST. NO. 2109 
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS I 

'i7. 

0 ~\ '0"' "~ ~. ~" lt.~~~ .. 
~- CS' ·o ~ ;. ~·~-a .. ~~ 

\J .. ~ ""• a • ~ 

U\-1 ~ BEN WRIGHTMAN 
SURVEY SURVEY 

NO. 55 
ABST. NO. 2137 .36 

SPILLMAN RANCH 
PHASE ONE, 

SECTION THREE 
Doc. No. 200300046 .35 

O.P.R.T.C. 

.31 

.34 

';'i 
o_ -z. 
A)~ 
ol5 
~'J: ., ._;8 
~-o 
~­oo .. N 
ll). 
r-)ll) ,It) 

--

13.323 AC. 

1.&: G. N. R.R. CO . 
SURVEY NO. 56, 
ASST. NO. 2109 

13.321 AC. 

' r 
I 

HCH LAND PARTNERS, LTD 
----Doc. No. 20100J4n1--

0.P.R.T.C. 

I ~ r---~~~~~~----~~--1 N84"45'31 "W 584"42'28-w 

I 33 

•'-1 I I 
0 50 100 150 200 

1 "=1 oo· 

Blaine J. Miller 
Registered Professional Land Surveyor 
No. 5121 - State of Texas 

28 170.11 t 161.98' 
1 29 

oalta(zoi6J 
1 

ATE 

SPILLMAN RANCH 
PHASE ONE, 

SECTION THREE 

30 
31 

Doc. No. 200300046 BLOCK "E" 
O.P.R.T.C. 

LEGEND 

O.P.R.T.C. 
R.O.W. 

OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS TRAVIS COUNlY 
RIGHT OF WAY 
1 /2" IRON ROD FOUND WITH PLASTIC CAP 

MARKED "CAPITAL SURVEYING CO. INC." 

BASIS OF BEARING IS THE TEXAS STATE PLANE 
COORDINATE SYSTEM, CENTRAL ZONE, NAD83 (GRID). 

Dwg. H 1551553 CRD H 15515 

1125 Copllal of Tex01 Hivh..., Sovlt. 
lulkfino B. S\llte 1 1 5 
Aaatln, Tnoo m•e 
(51 2) l27-4001 

SHEET 6 OF 6 
CAPITAL 
SURVEYING 
COMPANY 

rllllol REGISTRATION 
No. 101287-0 



Exhibit “B” 

Concept Plan 

 



NOTE: 
-ALL LOTS ARE RESIDENTIAL, EXCEPT FOR LOTS 6c, 13c & 28c SPILLMAN PHASE 1, SECTION 10 

BEE CAVE, TEXAS 

COLOR CONCEPT PLAN 

-
' j 

SITE 

$P~rNl C~HK 

£S1AUS 

,.UOOYI'/0' 

"'""' 

VICINITY MAP 

·~' '""'"'"" 

50 25 0 50 100 150 

SCALE 1" = 50'-0" 



WROUGHT
IRON

FENCE

1.5' Roll Curb

(100' R.O.W., DRAINAGE, AND PUBLIC
UTILITY EASEMENT)

BACK OF
CURB

BACK OF
CURB

FALCON HEAD BOULEVARD

36

37

38

39

10

25

26

BLOCK "E"

20' BL

15' BL

10
' B

L

5' BL (TYP.)

5' 
BL

 (T
YP

.)

25' BL

5' 
BL

 (T
YP

.)

5' BL (TYP.)

5' 
BL

 (T
YP

.)

5' BL (TYP.)

5' 
BL

 (T
YP

.)

25
' B

L

10
' B

L

15' BL

10' BL

20' BL

25
' B

L

25' BL

25' BL20
' B

L &
 D

E

10' BL

D.
E.

SP
ILL

MA
N 

RA
NC

H 
LO

OP

MYRTLE BEACH DRIVE

29

SPILLMAN RANCH LOOP

31

BLOCK  "E"
30

(PRIVATE STREET,

DRAINAGE, AND PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT)

20' BL

15
' B

L
25' BL

50'

50'

50'

5' 
SI

DE
W

AL
K

5' SIDEWALK

59.52'

23.16'

134.31'

128.97'

136.23'

205.85'

164.71'

134.03'

121.15'

102.21'

119.99'

119.99'

119.99'

119.99'

146.64'

123.85'

123.07'

121.97'

119.97'

119.28'

85.00'

124.57'

188.94'

109.10'

143.28'

155.06'

158.04'

125.10'

125.09'

125.08'

125.07'

125.05'

126.54'

113.41'

122.47'

131.54'

140.31'

149.07'

154.02' 142.09'

159.27'

112.50'

29.74'

55.00' 78.96' 87.55'

55.07'

104.82'

16.70'

53.74'

114.94'

55.21'

10.12'

73.09'

17.85'
38.89'

60.44'

46.61'

49.30'

13.55'60.00'

60.00' 42.28'

60.02'

34.43'

62.78' 67.79'

67.18'

67.79'

67.18'

65.59'

65.00'

65.59'

65.00'

22.76'

60.00'

66.31'

59.31' 5.70'

110.96'

118.59'

25.47'

50.00'

50.00'60.00'

60.00'

60.00'

60.00'

60.00'

60.00'

75.00'100.92'

90.89'
31.04'

38.37'

56.09'

58.57'

74.40'

58.80'

74.15'

58.80'

25.44'73.76'

24.15'

59.08'

51.89'

189.97'

58.51' 78.70'

44.67'
19.96'

84.80'

32.48'

48.71'

57.03'

48.90'

128.32'

97.32'

70.00'

70.00'

70.00'

70.00'

70.00'

70.00'

70.00'

70.00'

44.09'

70.00'

25.97' 53.63' 37.42'

48.62' 18.52'

55.09'

72.36'

75.52'

11.88'
28.26'

35.47'

121
.80

'

5.83'

156.15'

50.70'

119.41'

48.45'

55.20'

37.04'

13.62'

13.62'

55.
76'

6.9
8'

20.93'

83.20'

9.32'

39.27'

23.56'

89.99'

89.99'

23.56' 23
.56

'

23.56' 25.30' 55.37'

24.19'
39.86'

21.79' 37.54'

24.16'

25' BL

25'
 BL

x

 

1

0

7

6

.

7

1
0

7
2

1071.5 X

X 1071.5

WEIR:  1072

T.W. 1073 / B.W 1072.5

T.W. 1073

T.W. 1073

1072.36 x

T.W. 1073

1072

1073.5

1073.5

X 1072.5

1071 X

X 1071

1070.5 X
X 1070.5

12.56'

30.54'

40
.84

'

39.28'

23.
34'

35.76'

31.53'

28' F-F50'

92.49'

80.00'

45.95'

80.00'

50
.15

'

219.88'

213.96'

112.39'

142.51'

25.10'

20.22'
56.37'

21.12'

89.77'

138.45'

5' BL (TYP.)

25' BL

25' BL

15' BL

25.00

NO CUT ZONE

25.00

25' BL

15' BL

15' BL

15' BL

20' BL

10
' B

L
10' BL

10' BL

0.819 AC. 25' WIDE DRAINAGE, WATER
QUALITY, LANDSCAPE AND SIDEWALK

EASEMENT Doc. No. 2002179495
O.P.R.T.C.

FI
LE

 N
A

M
E

PR
O

J. 
N

O
.

PR
O

PO
SE

D
 S

ET
B

A
C

K
S

15
37

 S
ET

B
A

C
K

 E
X

H

15
37

9-
7-

20
16

D
A

TE

X
R

EF
X

R
EF

L  E  E
AND ASSOCIATES

www.leeandassociates.net
(512) 345-8477

R
ev

is
io

n 
B

lo
ck

D
at

e
N

o.
B

y
C

om
m

en
ts

B
EE

 C
A

V
E,

 T
EX

A
S

SP
IL

LM
A

N
 P

H
A

SE
 1

, S
EC

TI
O

N
 1

0

8601 RANCH ROAD 2222
BUILDING I, SUITE 290

AUSTIN, TX 78730

25' SETBACK

20' FRONT SETBACK

10' CORNER SIDE SETBACK

15' CORNER SIDE SETBACK

10' REAR SETBACK

15' REAR SETBACK

28' F.O.C.-F.O.C. PAVEMENT WIDTH

VARIANCE KEY

SCALE 1" = 40'-0"



ORDINANCE NO. 304 
  
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “C” 
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS-SPILLMAN-10 (FALCONHEAD) 

 
The following development standards shall be applicable to the Property described in Exhibit “A”. 
The Spillman Development Agreement, effective August 22, 2000 governs the development of 
this Property except as modified by these Development Standards.  To the extent that any of the 
following standards conflict with the Spillman Development Agreement, the following shall 
control.   
 
 
I. General Project Design Requirements  

The Property is an approximate 13.323 acre tract generally located at the corner of 
Spillman Ranch Loop and Falconhead Blvd. The Project consists of a maximum 42 single family 
residential lots and an unplatted area to the south east of the property that will be used for private 
recreation accessory uses of the Falconhead Golf Club which owns property adjacent to the 
Project. Lots range from approximately 55’-77’ wide, consistent with the ranges throughout most 
of Falconhead.  The average lot size in this section is 9,286.  Access to the Project is provided 
from Falconhead Blvd. There is an existing 25’ Drainage/Water Quality/Landscape/Sidewalk 
easement (#2002179495 OPRTC) dedicated to the City and the HOA located along the northern 
boundary of the Property and adjacent to Falconhead Blvd.  The easement is included within the 
lot boundaries that are adjacent to Falconhead Blvd. There are three (3) water quality lots located 
within the Project. 
 
II. Uses 
 

A. A maximum of 42 single family residential lots ranging in size from 55 feet wide to 
77 feet wide are authorized for the Project. Minimum lot size shall be 6,168 square feet and 
average lot size shall not be less than 9,409 square feet.  

 
B.   Lots designated on the Concept Plan as Nos. 6, and 13, and 28, Block C are 

authorized for water quality and storm water management purposes as depicted on the Concept 
Plan. No minimum lot width is applicable to these lots. 

 
C. Lots designated as No.  1, 2, 3, and 4, Block D on the Concept Plan shall be 

constructed in accordance with the City’s Code of Ordinances (except as modified herein) and 
maintained as a private street.  Access to the Project from Falconhead Blvd. shall not be gated 
unless approved in conjunction with a subsequent Site plan. Streets are authorized at the locations 
generally depicted on the Concept Plan. Right of way width for internal streets is authorized at 
fifty (50’) and pavement width is authorized at twenty eight (28’) feet. Overnight on-street parking 
shall not be allowed on the private streets and such restriction shall be included in the CCRs which 
provision may not be amended without approval of the City.  

 
D. The portion of the Property designated on the Concept Plan as recreational is 

authorized for recreational uses accessory to the use of the adjoining property owned by Austin 



ORDINANCE NO. 304 
  
 
 
 
Falconhead LP as a private Golf Club. Permanent Structures within this recreational area shall be 
authorized by this Ordinance if approved in a subsequent Site Plan and are related to uses that 
include use as a golf cart path (and including sale of food and beverages from the Club’s golf cart 
service), location of a 500 square foot or less, single story maintenance, tool or storage shed, park-
like benches and seating areas, and as a putting green. Temporary structures shall be authorized by 
this Ordinance if approved in a subsequent Site Plan for use during golf tournaments for 
placement of leader boards, tournament pairings information, or other tournament related 
information, uses associated with a golf tournament such as player check-in areas, hospitality 
areas, food and beverage services, retail sales of golfing equipment, clothing and accessories, the 
erection of temporary tents, and other similar uses customarily associated with a golf tournament.  
Temporary structures shall be removed at the conclusion of the golf tournament.  Permanent 
Structures or improvements related to use of the recreational area for construction or expansion of 
a  pavilion, club house or for any other permanent structures, temporary or permanent parking or 
for permanent retail sales or for a permanent structure associated with food and beverage sales and 
services shall require an amendment to this Ordinance.  In addition, the recreational area may be 
used for special events in addition to golf tournaments upon subsequent issuance of a Special 
Event Permit from the City in accordance with the City’s ordinances applicable to Special Events.  
Prior to development and use of the recreational portion of the Property by the golf club the first 
party to apply for a Certificate of Occupancy to develop property on either side of the common lot 
line shall construct the portion of the wall that separates the recreational portion of the Property 
from the residential portion of the Property as depicted in the Concept Plan.  In the event that the 
recreational portion of the Property is not sold to the adjoining golf club, the property may be used 
for single family residential use as authorized for the other residential property approved by this 
ordinance and may be platted as single family lots with access only to Elle Claire Bend.  In such 
case the requirements of this ordinance applicable to the residential portion of the Project will be 
applicable to any single family lots created in the recreational area and the wall proposed between 
the residential area and the recreational area shall instead be relocated around any newly platted 
residential portion of the Property to prevent vehicular or pedestrian access from the residential 
property onto Myrtle Beach Drive. 

 
E. Internal side yard setbacks and rear and front yard setbacks shall be as depicted in 

the Concept Plan.  The front yard of Lot Nos. 1 through 8 of Block B shall face Jordan Spieth 
Drive. The front yard of Lot Nos. 1 through 5, Block C and Lot Nos. 1 through 4, Block A shall 
face Elle Claire Bend. Corner Lot 19, Block C shall front on Ben Andrew Loop. Corner Lot 26, 
Block C shall front on Ellie Claire Blvd.  

 
F. The Project is not subject to the minimum block length of five hundred (500’) feet 

or the maximum block length of two thousand (2000’) feet. 
 
G. The lot lines depicted on the Concept Plan are for illustrative purposes only. The 

actual number of lots and configuration of same shall be considered for approval in conjunction 
with the Final Plat. 

 
H. Construction trailers are an authorized temporary use during construction. 
 



ORDINANCE NO. 304 
  
 
 
 

I. The recreational area depicted in the Concept Plan and expected to be conveyed to 
the golf club, is subject to an existing easement which allows mail boxes for mail service to the 
residents of the Heights.  Use of this portion of the Property is authorized for mail service. 

 
J. Lot 28 shall be used only as a vegetative filter strip for water quality protection, 

landscaping and for use as a golf cart path. No minimum lot width is applicable to this lot. 
 
 

III.  Drainage Easement 
 

A.  There is an existing 25’ Drainage/Water Quality/Landscape/Sidewalk easement 
(the “Easement”) (#2002179495 OPRTC) dedicated to the City and the HOA within the Property.  
It abuts the Falconhead Blvd ROW and runs the length of the frontage.  The Easement is proposed 
to be included within the boundaries of the proposed residential lots that are adjacent to 
Falconhead Blvd.    Consistent with the terms of the Easement, landowners of the effected lots 
shall not be permitted to erect or construct any improvements within this Easement.  No uses shall 
be made of or within this Easement that will interfere with, inhibit or reduce the natural flow or 
treatment of storm water runoff, or inhibit or impede the use of the Easement for landscaping, 
sidewalks once built, pedestrian tunnels, underground utility lines and facilities, irrigation lines 
and facilities, drainage improvements and water quality improvements.  Written notice of this 
Easement and the associated development restrictions shall be provided at Closing to all future 
purchasers of a lot subject to this restriction.  The applicable restrictions shall also be included in 
any Restrictive Covenants and Conditions (“CCRs”) applicable to the Property and which CCR 
provisions may not be amended without consent of the City. 

 
B. In conjunction with protection of this Easement, the Project shall be required to 

construct at the time of site development a fence at the boundary of the Easement furthest from the 
ROW of Falconhead Blvd. and shall provide landscape screening on the Falconhead Blvd. side of 
the fence. The fence may be a stone-faced wall or wrought iron.  Approval of the screening and 
the fence shall be considered in conjunction with Site Plan approval. 

 
IV. Access 
 
 A.   Access to the residential portion of the Project shall be from Falconhead Blvd.  
Access to the recreational portion of the Property shall be from Falconhead Blvd once the 
recreational property is replatted with the Golf Club property.  In the event the recreational portion 
of the Property is conveyed to the adjoining Golf Club property, the recreational portion shall be 
replatted with the Golf Club property prior to the issuance of any building permits. A second 
access point into the Project is not required.    
 

 
 
 
 



ORDINANCE NO. 304 
  
 
 
 
V.  Additional Development Standards 
  
 A.   A twenty five (25’) foot development restricted area and “no cut zone” in the rear 
of Lots 14 and 15 Block C is required for the dense vegetation area of the Property depicted in the 
Concept Plan which forms a natural vegetated screening to adjacent landowners.  This area shall 
be protected from development or removal of vegetation or trees by construction and maintenance 
of a fence on the Lot 14 and 15 side of the no cut zone and by restrictions in the CCRs which 
restrictions may not be amended without the consent of the City and an amendment to this 
Ordinance.  The HOA shall be responsible for maintaining this area and maintaining the trees, 
vegetation and other undergrowth within this area. A ten (10’) foot landscape buffer shall be 
constructed and maintained on Lot 13, Block C to screen the water quality and detention structure 
from adjoining residential lots on Spillman Ranch Loop. 
 

B. A five foot stone faced masonry wall is approved for the Project entry and along 
the rear of the lots in Block B facing Elle Claire Bend as depicted in the Concept Plan.  The wall 
shall be landscaped within a 5 foot landscape easement and shall be constructed at the time of site 
improvements. The front entry shall be aligned to avoid removal of the 18” live oak tree that is in 
front of the wall. 

 
C. A five (5’) foot burnished block wall shall be required between the Project and the 

adjacent Falconhead Golf Club. The wall shall begin at the property line between the Project and 
the golf club at Falconhead Blvd and shall continue along the common property line and wrapping 
around the side yard of Lot 9, Block A and Lot 27, Lot C. The wall shall be faced with the same or 
similar stone to the entry wall for all sides visible from adjacent properties and roads.  

 
D. The maintenance of all walls and associated landscaping shall be the responsibility 

of the HOA; provided that the portion of the wall constructed on the recreational portion of the 
Property shall be maintained by the owner of the Property.  A maintenance agreement ensuring the 
maintenance of all walls, associated landscaping, private streets, water quality and storm water 
facilities and other common areas and improvements that serve the Project as a whole shall be 
required and approved in conjunction with the Site Plan application. 

 
E. 40% of the existing trees within the Project 4 inches and larger shall be preserved 

or replaced at the conclusion of subdivision construction of the final residential lot. 
 
F. Impervious cover for the Property shall not exceed the impervious cover limits as 

set out in the Spillman Agreement. Grass pavers or similar pervious materials shall not count 
against the impervious cover limitations so long as they are used in non-vehicular areas. 

 
G.   Sidewalks are required on both sides of the streets internal to the project and as 

depicted on the Concept Plan and must be a minimum of five (5’) feet wide.  A minimum four (4’) 
feet wide concrete path connecting Ellie Claire Bend to the corner of Falconhead Blvd and 
Spillman Ranch Loop is required.  A 5’ sidewalk connecting to the existing sidewalk on Spillman 
Ranch Loop to the corner of Falconhead Blvd and Spillman Ranch Loop is required.  Sidewalks 
adjacent to residential lots shall be constructed at the time that houses are constructed on such lots.  



ORDINANCE NO. 304 
  
 
 
 
All other sidewalks shall be constructed in conjunction with site development.  Any construction 
that occurs within a public right of way including side walk construction shall be performed in 
accordance with a right of way license agreement from the City which will be considered for 
approval in conjunction with Site Plan approval. 

 
H. Walls of water quality ponds visible from a public or private road must be faced 

with stone and may not be higher than 2’ above grade, unless a greater height is approved at Site 
Plan. 

I. Grading of the Property shall be performed so that drainage of the site occurs in 
accordance with the drainage plan depicted on the Concept Plan. 

 
 


	I. General Project Design Requirements

